• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
CAPITAL CONNECTION, INC.	of
417 E. Virginia St., Suite 1, Tallahassee, FL 32301, (904)224-8870	
Mailing Address: Post Office Box 10349, Tallahassee, FL 32302	RE: Jaboca Productions
TOLL TO TO 1 1 000 143 0043 -	
FAX (904) 222.1222	, Cocp
Chylen a 23	C.C. FEE, DISBURSED
	Capital Express **
NAME	Alt. of Man
FIEA	Corp. acor Seach
AVER ES	of lign C/p, File
	CHELLCHVE DAIL
PHONE )	
	Dissolution/WithdryAN 2 0 1995
Service To; Priority Regular	Fictitious Name Filo
Cina Day Service Two Day Service	
To us via Return via	Name Reservation
	Annual Report/Reinstate SUDIBE 1-38 PT-1-5
Matter No.: Express Mail No	Reg. Agent Service -01/23/91 -01044 -022
	Document Filing ####122_50
State Fee \$ Our \$	Corporate Kit
	Vehicle Search
	Driving Record
	Document Retrieval
	UCC 1 or 3 File
	UCC 11 Retrieval
	File No.'s, Copies
	Courier Service
	Shipping/Handling
	Phone ( ) 1 = 1
	SUBTOTALS
	FEE
	DISBURSED \$
0.00	SURCHARGE
JAN 2 3 1995 BSB	
	TAX on corporate supplies \$
	SUBTOTAL
HEQUEST TAKEN CONFIRMED APPROVED	SUBTOTAL
DATE	PREPAID \$
TIME	
	BALANCE DUE
BY <u>HH</u>	\$
-	
WALK-IN WIII Pick Up 1323 1200	Please remit invoice number with payment
Will Pick Up 130 120	TERMS: NET 10 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE THANK YOU 1 1/2% per month on Past Due Amounts from
	Past 30 Days, 16% per Annum. Your Capital Connectio

~

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF JABOCA PRODUCTIONS CORP.

FILED 95 JAN 23 ANII: 31

### ARTICLE 1.

.

# NAME AND ADDRESS

The name and principal office address of this Corporation is:

JABOCA PRODUCTIONS CORP. 6373 South Suncoast Boulevard Homosassa, FL 34446

EFFECTIVE DATE

The mailing address of this Corporation is:

· • .

JABOCA PRODUCTIONS CORP. Post Office Box 1952 Homosassa Springs, FL 34447

**ARTICLE 2.** 

#### DURATION

This Corporation shall exist perpetually, commencing as of the date of execution of these Articles.

## **ARTICLE 3.**

#### <u>PURPOSE</u>

This Corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business.

#### **ARTICLE 4.**

## CAPITAL STOCK

This Corporation is authorized to issue 20,000 shares of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) par value common stock.

#### ARTICLE 5.

۰.

<u>LA ANTRAR CONTENTED DE LA CONTENTE DE LA CONTENT DE LA</u>

# INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The name of the initial registered agent and the street address of the initial registered office of this Corporation is:

## W. WARREN HAHN 6373 South Suncoast Boulevard

Homosassa, FL 34446

#### **ARTICLE 6.**

# INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The initial Board of Directors of this Corporation shall be as set forth below. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time by the Bylaws but shall never be less than one. The name and address of the initial director of this Corporation is:

> W. WARREN HAHN 6373 South Suncoast Boulevard Homosassa, FL 34446

## ARTICLE 7.

## **INCORPORATOR**

The name and address of the person signing these Articles is:

W. WARREN HAHN 6373 South Suncoast Boulevard Homosassa, FL 34446

#### **ARTICLE 8.**

## CUMULATIVE VOTING

At each election for directors every shareholder entitled to vote at such election shall have the right to cumulate his votes by giving one candidate as many votes as the number of directors to be elected at that time multiplied by the number of his shares, or by distributing such votes on the same principle among any number of such candidates.

#### ARTICLE 9.

## PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Each holder of the common stock of this Corporation shall have the first right (subject to adjustments to avoid the issuance of fractional shares) to purchase shares of any other securities that this Corporation may issue from time to time, whether or not such shares are presently authorized, including shares from the treasury of this Corporation, in the ratio that the number of shares of common stock held by such shareholder at the time of the issue bears to the total number of shares of common stock then outstanding. This right is waived by any holder of the common stock who does not exercise it and pay for the stock available for purchase pursuant to such preemptive rights, within thirty (30) days of his receipt of a written notice from this Corporation inviting him to exercise such right.

#### ARTICLE 10.

## **INDEMNIFICATION**

The Corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

#### ARTICLE 11.

#### **BYLAWS**

The initial Bylaws shall be adopted by the Board of Directors. The power to alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws or adopt new Bylaws is vested in the Board of Directors, subject to repeal or change by action of the shareholders.

### ARTICLE 12.

## AMENDMENT

This Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment hereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation this  $20^{-1}$  day of January, 1995.

WARREN HAHN

"Incorporator"

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF CLARUS

The foregoing Articles of Incorporation were acknowledged before me this day of January, 1995, by W. WARREN HAHN, who is personally known or who provided FL DEWEES LICEUSE as identification.

Barbara Dawart NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

BACBARA DORWART Typed Name of Notary

089183 Commission Number of Notary

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA MY COMPISSION EXP. APR. 15, 1995 BONDED THRU GENERAL INS. UNO.

# ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above-named corporation at a place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provisions of Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, relative to keeping open said office for service of process.

DATED this  $\frac{20^{+4}}{20^{-4}}$  day of January, 1995.

Warren Halm

"Registered Agent"